

**Central Provident Fund (Medisave Account Withdrawals) (Amendment No. 3)
Regulations 2010**

Table of Contents

Enacting Formula

1 Citation and commencement

2 Amendment of regulation 2

3 Amendment of regulation 6

4 Deletion and substitution of regulation 10

5 Amendment of regulation 24

No. S 289

**CENTRAL PROVIDENT FUND ACT
(CHAPTER 36)**

**CENTRAL PROVIDENT FUND (MEDISAVE ACCOUNT WITHDRAWALS)
(AMENDMENT NO. 3) REGULATIONS 2010**

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 77(1)(j) of the Central Provident Fund Act, the Minister for Manpower, after consulting with the Central Provident Fund Board, hereby makes the following Regulations:

Citation and commencement

1. These Regulations may be cited as the Central Provident Fund (Medisave Account Withdrawals) (Amendment No. 3) Regulations 2010 and shall come into operation on 1st June 2010.

Amendment of regulation 2

2. Regulation 2(1) of the Central Provident Fund (Medisave Account Withdrawals) Regulations (Rg 17) (referred to in these Regulations as the principal Regulations) is amended —

- (a) by inserting, immediately after the definition of “approved day hospital”, the following definition:

““approved day rehabilitation centre” means any centre operating at or within a location other than an approved hospital, which provides approved treatment and is approved by the Minister for Health for the purposes of these Regulations;”;

- (b) by inserting, immediately after paragraph (f) of the definition of “approved medical institution”, the following paragraph:

“(fa) approved day rehabilitation centre;”;

- (c) by deleting paragraph (k) of the definition of “approved medical institution”;

- (d) by deleting the definition of “approved treatment” and substituting the following definition:

““approved treatment” means any out-patient rehabilitation treatment which is provided by an approved day rehabilitation centre and is approved by the Minister for Health for the purposes of these Regulations;” and

- (e) by deleting the words “a Senior Citizens Health Care Centre” in the definition of “medical treatment” and substituting the words “an approved day rehabilitation centre”.

Amendment of regulation 6

3. Regulation 6(1) of the principal Regulations is amended by deleting sub-paragraph (a) and substituting the following sub-paragraph:

“(a) (i) in a case not involving any surgical operation —

(A) a sum of \$150 per day, subject to a maximum of \$3,500 per year, if he was admitted to the approved community hospital on or after 1st January 2002 but before 1st June 2010; or

(B) a sum of \$250 per day, subject to a maximum of \$5,000 per